SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP

4235 LEXINGTON AVENUE
NEW YORK, N. Y, 10017-3954
(212) 455-2000

FACSIMILE (212) 455-2502

DIRECT Dial. NUMBER E-MAIL ADDRESS
212-455-3539 Jyoungwood@stblaw.com
VIA HAND DELIVERY October 9, 2009

Re: Golden Gate Yacht Club v. Société Nautique de Genéve, et al.
(New York County Clerk’s Index No. 602446/07)

The Honorable Shirley W. Kornreich

The Supreme Court of the State of New York
County of New York

Part 54

60 Centre Street, Room 418

New York, NY 10007

Dear Justice Kornreich:

We represent Defendant Société Nautique de Genéve (“SNG”), and write in
regards to recently discovered information concerning Golden Gate Yacht Club’s
(“GGYC”) Certificate of Documentation (“COD”). GGYC provided the COD to SNG on
September 30, 2009. Through the Freedom of Information Act, SNG subsequently obtained
the documents submitted by GGYC to the U.S. Coast Guard to obtain the COD. Those
documents are attached to this letter as Exhibit A. We wish to call the Court’s attention to
two aspects of the COD application material.

First, the annexed documents demonstrate that on September 18, 2009,
GGYC’s racing representative, Oracle Racing, submitted a request to have its application for
a COD receive priority handling. Through this request, GGYC certified to the United States
Coast Guard that GGYC’s challenging vessel was to depart the United States on September
25, 2009 for the “Persian Gulf, United Arab Emirates.” This representation was made with
the understanding that “a false statement when applying for vessel documentation may
subject the vessel to seizure by and forfeiture to the United States governme:nt.”1 Only 13
days after representing to the United States Coast Guard that it would immediately ship its
boat to the United Arab Emirates (“U.A.E.”), GGYC oddly elected to file a motion with this
Court seeking to have the venue declared invalid.

! Exhibit A, at p. 14; see also Aug. 10, 2009 Tr. at 28:21-29:2 (Excerpts of August 10
transcript attached hereto as Exhibit B) (“Aug. 10 Tr.”).
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It appears now that, contrary to its representation, GGYC did not send its
vessel to Ras Al Khaimah at the end of September” and may never have had such intentions.
If the press reports are correct, GGYC may have made false statements to the United States
Coast Guard, thereby subjecting its challenging vessel to seizure. Alternatively, if GGYC
did in fact already send its vessel to the U.A.E. — then it appears that GGYC’s alleged
“grave safety concerns” and other matters raised in its pending motion are unfounded.

Second, the documents submitted with the application demonstrate that
GGYC obtained a tonnage certificate, one of the two pre-requisites to obtaining a COD, for
its challenging vessel on June 12, 2009, nearly two months prior to the August 10, 2009
evidentiary hearing conceming the COD. Exhibit A, at p. 21. However, GGYC did not
disclose the existence of that tonnage certificate at the August 10 hearing. Instead, GGYC
offered an affidavit to the Court at the hearing detailing the many further changes it then
planned for its boat and asked Mr. Thomas L. Willis whether such changes would need to be
completed prior to obtaining a COD. Aug. 10 Tr. at 32:5-33:12. Likewise, GGYC asked
Mr. Willis whether certain changes would need to be completed prior to obtaining a tonnage
certificate or require a new certificate if one had already been obtained. Id. at 29:3-31:21;
54:23-56:6; 57:1-17. Although SNG does not dispute the Court’s conclusion regarding the
timing of the delivery of the COD, SNG submits that GGYC’s failure to disclose its
possession of a tonnage certificate prevented the Court and SNG from being fully informed
of the relevant issues and wasted valuable Court resources.

GGYC’s website and recent press reports state that it has yet to leave the country.
See Exhibit C (BMW Oracle Racing Homepage printed October 8, 2009) (“Testing
Continues. BOR 90 development ongoing in San Diego.”); Exhibit D (BMW Oracle
Racing News Article, dated September 20, 2009) (“The BOR 90 will be moved into
the tent erected at the team base in San Diego and won’t emerge until next month
[October] after more scheduled maintenance and optimization.”); Exhibit E (Bernie
Wilson, “Cup Challenger Provides Measurement Document”, The Mercury News,
dated September 30, 2009) (“BMW Oracle Racing plans to continue modifying and
testing its trimaran in San Diego until mid-November, then ship it to the Persian
Gulf.”); Exhibit F (BMW Oracle Racing News Article, dated September 25, 2009)
(“The sailing team for BMW ORACLE Racing, under Ashby’s tutelage, will return
to the waters off San Diego in October, as the countdown to the 33" America’s Cup
continues.”).
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SNG has dealt until now with GGYC’s unsportsmanlike conduct as best it
can, and unfortunately, will likely have to continue dealing with it. SNG looks forward to
moving beyond the courtroom and onto the waters of Ras Al Khaimah, the proper venue for
deciding the winner of the next America’s Cup.

Respectfully,

R
nathan K. Ygithgwood

cc James V. Kearney, Esq.
David Boies, Esq.
Carolyn Ellis, Esq.
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VIA FACSIMILE: (215} 625-0185

Charles W. McCammon

Palmer Biezup & Henderson LLP
956 Public Ledger Building
Independence Mall West
Philadelphia, PA 19106-3409

Dear Mr. McCammnn:

. This is in response to your requeét dated October 1, 2009 under the Freedom of Information Act
(FOILA), 5 US.C. § 552 requesting documentation information on the vessel USA, ON. :
1223140, ' : :

Enclosed are copies of the entire vessel file. We have redacted the Tax ID Number and E-mail -
Addresses in accordance with standard practice for protecting privacy,

If you desire to appeal this determination, you must appeal in writing within thirty days of your
receipt of this lefter. You must include your reasons for reconsideration, Both the [etter and the
envelope should be clearly marked “Freedom of Information Act Appeal.” Address your appeal
to: Commandant (CG-611) U.S. Coast Guard Headquarters 2100 2™ Street, SW Washington, DC
20593-0001. : L

The fee for furnishing this information is $56.10 which was charged to the Master-Card account
* card provided, _

If you have any questions, you may contact me at (800) 799-8362.

Sincerely,

Wt onny

KIM E. DEMORY

Records and Research Manager

Data Management & Administration Division
By direction c o :

Enclosure: O.N. 1223140
(1) Abstract of Title
. (2; Certificate of Documentation issued 9/25/2009
- (3) Cover Letter dated 9/21/2009 :
(4) Cover Letter dated 9/21/2009
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16713/28 R
Qctober 2, 2009

(5) CG-1258 Application dated 9/18/2009

56) Request for Priority Haridling Letter dated 09/18/2009
7) Application for Hull ID Number

(8) Builder’s Certificate dated 9/18/2009

(%) International Tounage Certificate dated 6/ 12/2009

L
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oweimnsecurre | GENERAL INDEX OR ABSTRACT OF TITLE

OB APFROVED
21150110

NAME OF vesser _USA . OFFICIALNUMBER: 1223140
HIN NUMEER: US2001711909 '

VESSEL BULTAT _ANACORTES, WA, UNITED STATES
(AND) e -

IN_2009

By CORE BUITLDERS INC

For ORACLE RACING INC

BUILDER'S CERTIFICATE DATED _09/18/20089
TITLE ASSIGNED TO

ISSUED AS AN ABSTRACT OF TITLE AS OF y M,m E@Jﬂ
‘ KIM E. DEMORY

pare: Qctober 01, 2009 nME 00:09 AM . : . NATIONAL VESSEL DOCUMENTATION CENTER

PREVIOUS EDITION MAY BE USED

Page 1of 1
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Document Type: INIT-REC ‘ : : _ _ :
Batch Number: 711559 - hTUL)

Document ID: 11057475 '
User ID: SCANNERS ' | ,

Filed Date/Time: 22~SEP—2009 10:51 AM o E 1D o
‘ _ ' _ o Addtional Official Numbers
A ‘ R U T S e A S Mt T Y lndudw in ﬂ]iﬁ Tl'an.smitta]:
ON:
Hull #:

Company: THE MARY CCONLIN COMPANY, INC,
Address: 833 DOVER DRIVE, SUITE 15
City, STZIp: NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92663

Type Recheanoua;. INTAL EYPE O [r E

‘emall {opt): : e
Phone: © [948) 646-5917
| ~Zy Brim
Fax: (849) 6466595 C S
Contact: Kathl Krencik -
| Document . ¢Pages | ItamCharge | RecordingFes |  Extended
CG1258 (Initial) 3 1 $133.00 $133.00
CG1258 - ) | $84.00 $0.00
Bill of Sale  Deed of Gift / Transfer of Interest . $8.00 $0.00
CG1281 Bullder's Cenificate / MSO o2
Copy of State Title / Registration
CE5397 Simplified Measurement
CF4583 Application for Consent _ _ $24.00 $0.00
Safisfaction , '
Request for Removal / Deletion ‘ . $15.00 $0.00
Notice of Claim of Lien , $8.00 $0.00{ -
Other  Request for.Priority Filing 9 j
Cther )
Other Tonnage Certificate ,
Waiver Application for HULL ID # , 1 $15,00 $0.00
Preferred Ship Mortgage $400| - $0.00
Cariffied Copy of Mortgage ' $4.00] - $0.00
Amendment of Mortgage | $4.00 ~ $0.00
Certified Copy of Amendment - $4.00(  $0.00
{Assignment of Morigage . . $4.00[ - $0.00
Certified Copy of AStmEM . N $4.00] = $0.00
Abstract of Title Required aftep Ella/Eny=iL._o0 - $25.00 $0.00
$133.00
200 STl e
| LOGATOR NUMETR Grand Total] __ $133.00

o rp—— T - l—
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USCG Transmittal AYEPA
Date: 09-21-2009  #Pages Submitied: 13 Addiional Oficial Nubers
Vesae) Name: USA Included In this Transmittal:
ON: '
Hull & , :
Type RECREATIONAL INITIAL E’ Y Pb D (r =
Company:  THE MARY CONLIN COMPANY, INC. , '
Address: 833 DOVER DRIVE, SUITE 15
City, ST Zlp: NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92663
emall {opt): o T
Phone; (949) B46-5917 - hwﬁ ] @M@,
Fax: (949) 646-6595 &y M_,JC ~ \
Contact: Kathl Krenclk
- Document FPages | lemCharge | RecordingFew | Extended
CG1258 (inttial) ‘ 3 1 $133.00  $133.00]
cG1258 $84.00 $0.00| -
Bill of Sale / Deed of Gift / Transfer of Interest $8.00 $0.00
CG1261 Builder's Certiticate / MSO 2
Copy of State Tiile / Registration
CE5397 Simpiified Measurement :
CF4593 Application far Consent $24.00 $0.00
Satisfaction | |
Request for Removal / Deletion $15.00 $0.00,
Notice of Claim of Lien o $8.00 $0.00
Cther Requast for Prionty Flling > 1
Other
Other Tornage Certifcats ‘ 2 ,
Walver Application for HULL ID # 1 §16.00 $0.00
Preferred Ship Motgage ' $4.00 $0.00
Certified Copy of Morigage $4.00 $0.00
Amendment of Mortgage $4.00] = $0.00
Certified Copy of Amendment $4.00( $0.00
Assignment of Morigage : $4.00 $0.00|
Cerlified Capy of Assightnisat . _ I s400 $0.00
Abstract of Title Required aftep ElipgED;iL.) $25.00 $0.00
‘ . 00
22870 10 $51AM e
LOGATOR NUME™R Grand Total $133.00
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Documerit Type: UNCAT

Batch Number: 711903

Document ID: 11066184

User ID: SCANNERS

Filed Datel'l' ime; 22-SEP-2009 10:51 AM

LA L s L G T e e e T '.\ Fot q' 13 ’ ) ﬁddiﬁurﬂl Oﬁda‘ Nmnbers
Vasel Hamo- USA " Included inthis Transmittal:

ON:

Hull £; | : _ —
Type RECREATIONAL INFTIAL o EY PZ’/ D H =2
Company:  THE MARY CONLIN COMPANY, INC. '

Address; 833 DOVERDRIVE, SUITE 15 R

Clty, STZip: NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92663

emall {opt): : , }
Phone:  (849) 846-5917 v, g
- FRY by ‘\ Qﬂn
Fax: {949) 846-6595 - & -

Contact: Kathl Krencik

CG1258 (mmar) ) i $133.00
1% ARt Wl S B .
Bill of Sale /| Deed of Gt/ Transfer of inferest ) $8.00 $0.00
CG1261 Builder's Certificate / MSO_ - 2
| Copy of State Title / Registragion "y T T T T o
G537 Simpiied easiramari ™~ =" " T | e e e e
CRise3 Application f“&? Consent 7 )T Tpm "f_“"s?zi 00| "$0.00
Sausiéafo;"" e -. G sl
RequestforRemnvallDelebon ' I L - _ $16.00 $0.00,
Nolice of Ciaim of Lien R e " ss00[ T Ts0.00
LT e S SN S S
Oiher :
ot Tomnage et " 1 1" e g o e e
Walver Appication for HOLL iD# ~~ ~ I R B T Y
Preferred Ship Morigage R T " TTs4.00] T 000
Ceriified Copy of Morgage " ™ B $4.00|  $0.00
Amendment of Mortgage N e $4.00| " $0.00]
_ Cerhﬂedi:'ob?ommendmnt R P A $4.00 $0.00
Assignmentof Mortgage T T T T e $4.00 $0.00
Certified céﬁ}'sf'mgumeu?: R i D v $0.00|
“{Abstract of Title Required afie FRAGEDF L) R A T $0.00
2250 "B 10 551 AM .__..5.9.'?.:‘.9;3' _. $13300
LOGATOR NUME™R Grand Total]  $133.400
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USCG Transmittal

Date: 09-21-2009 # Pages Submitted: ‘13. " Additions! Official Numbers
i Veszel Nams: USA ' . . ) Includad In this Transmitial:

ON: ‘ '

Hull #

Type - REcRéAﬂONALm;rML . - EY PE D IT—E

Company:  THE MARY CONLIN COMPANY, INC,

Address: 833 DOVER DRIVE, SUITE 15 ‘

Clty, STZIp: NEWPORT BEACH, CA 52663 | |

emall{opf): " ' n _ .

Phone: (849) 6465917 | T

Fax: {949) 6466595 ' e -

Contact Kathf Krenclk

CG1258 R I '7'"'"1584.00 $0.00] -
Eilic ufsalelneedofemrrransrerof In:erele.: E $8.00 $0.00
ceizé'i"éﬁhuér's Certificats /MSO 2 | -
CopyofStateTrtlelRegistmllon ..__I__..,_.___.,....,..._..-_._.__.__... T _ o
GG5397SImplrﬁedMeasurement I Y e e
CF4893 Application for Cansent |7 T T T $24.00 '$0.00
Saintecian LI . — J24000 S0
RequestforRernnvallDelehon ‘ A B  $15.00 $0.00,
Notice of Claim of Lien e U seon] 000
R I S R DR
Othar
St Tonmec&.mm DRl S mebEEST EETR S
Weiver Application for HULL ID# ~~~ 1 R T T
Preferred Ship Morigage o ’ o T Ts400]  s000
Certiiled Capy of Morigage ST $4.00( 000
AmendmentofMargage | T 8400|5000
Certified Copy of Amendment | T $4.00 $0.00
Aﬂ;smnmentdl"ﬁar-@ag:_ T T T T T T T T 00 $0.00
Cerified Copy of Assiplionént. . ST o $400] 0.0
Abstrect of Tile Required afteg Flingeri i) | | |~ 8500 $0.00
. u aw Sub-total $133.00
220'W 10 25 TAM " CommaratF |
LOCATOR NUMEZR | Grand Totj $133.00
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Document Type: APPLICATION
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Document |ID: 11057477

User ID: SCANNERG _
Filed Date/Time: 22-SEP-2000 10:51

AM

NOTE: FILING THIS AFPLICATION DOES NOT
CHANGES SOUGHT ON A CERTIFICATE OF DOCU|
OF DOCUMENTATION 1$ VALID FOR VESSEL

NAT'L VESSEL DOC CTR

ENTITLE A VESSEL TQ DOCUMENTATION OR TO ANY
MENTATION, OFFICIAL NHMBERS DESISNATED
+| ON THE BASLS OF THIS AFPLICATION ARE NOT TRANSFERASLE. ONLY A CURRENT CERTIFIGATE

@oo9

15 | FORC U3SE
ORLY, PLEASE MAIE NO MARK IN TH'9
BLOCKC -

COMPLETE FOR ALL APPLICATIONS

"ICNEW NAME, W NAME CHANGE
USA

CLICK ICON TO ATTACH LIST OF ADDITIONAL VESSEL(S)
K m—E -

l’s. OFFICIAL# uF'Aw-oen' )

- -_-h'-.'
. u.;f, E[.L- -
-

-'I.'
—

€ HUL 107 F ANY) _ ln._mo#«mm
" TIATING FORT NCLUDING STATE (70 BE WARRED OV VESSeD)

SAN FRANCISCO, CA ‘ , : : ’
F""NAME OF MANAGING GWNER S, 'm"‘m"m—l“ﬁ—mm REQUIRED)
QRACLE RACING, INC. 3\{5“ SILVERSIDE ACAD. SUITE 105 ’

- L ILMINGTON. DE 19810
TELEPHONE NUMBER
SBCHE SECURITY SR AR e NOaE R REQUIRED — 46 USC 127097 PHYSICAL ADDRESS . o e B NER (I DIFFERENT THAN
S - ~ e

Ecucmcunmnwmuus-roﬁmnmommwmrs) :
| I. FURPOSE OF APPLICATION -

] 1- EXCHANGE OF CERTIFICATE OF DOGUMENTATION.

[X] wassuLrar
OR
- [ s unner consTRUCTIONAT

[al ASH

[] 2 REPLACEMENT OF LOST, WRONGFULLY WITHHELD OR MUTILATED CERTIFICATE OF DOCUMENTATION.
[.] 3. REINSTATEMENT OF CERTIFIGATE OF DOCUMENTATION FOLLOWING FAILURE 7O RENEW.

[[] 4. RETURN TO DOCUMENTATION FOLLOWING DELETION. VESSEL NAME WHEN LAST DOGUMENTED:
[X] & APPLICATION FOR OFFICIAL NUMBER AND FIRST CERTIFICATE OF DOCUMENTATION, VESSEL

KITY, STATE, COUNTRY

w tﬂD"r-aogq

MONTHY EAR

USA

HULL MATERWAL: [] wooo [] sre=
O OTHER (DESCRIBE)

bx] FieRous RENFORCED FLASTIG  [T] ALUMNLM [ ]concReTs

15 SCHEDULED FOR COMPLETION IN :

PREVIOUS RAMES, NUMEERS, OR FOREIGN REQSTRATIONS OF VESSEL

APPROXIMATE LENGTH OF V3 1133 ‘

J. ENDORSEMENTS FOR WHICH APPLICATION IS MADE

REG(EATION&L COAETWISE -~ BOWATERS ONLY {CERTIFICATE ON FILE)

FISHERY COASTWISE - OIL PILL RESPONSE ONLY (LETTER OF QUALIFICATION ON FLE)
COASTWISE COASTWISE UNDER CHARTER TO AN ENTITY OUALIFIED TO ENGAGE IN EF
REGISTRY _ COASTWISE (COPY OF GHARTER ON FILE) ‘ , =4 )
K.PRIMARY SERVICE § HORSEPOWER . A ﬁ g
MoRssPOwme, [7] oFFstoRrE suPpLY vESSEL ] ResEARCH vESSEL 5 ]
[] commemcia rismemoar [ passenceR (@ oRFEWER) [ scHooL sup EE
[[] msrin Proceseine vessa [[] eaSSENGER (MORE THAN 8} [ vank sarce aibg 3
] Freir suip L] passeNGER PARGE (@ ORFEWER) [ ] TANK SHIP o z
[ rrecir aarce [] Passencerpance more THANE) || Towine vEssEL = b
[] mousTRiaL vesseL [ pususc FrevGHT UNCLASSIFIED VESSEL L
[] moeiLE oFrsHore prLUNG UNT [ pustic TanksHiIpBARGE RECREATIONAL = B3
| L] on recovery ) pusic vesseL, une ' ' e
(TEST) FREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE e %
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LL.5. COAST GUARD E, EXCHANGE, ELOGK,
CG1258 (REV, 10-08) OR REPLACEMENT OF CERTIFICATE OF
" OMB APPROVED 10250077 DOCUMENTATION; REDOCUMENTATION

z FILING THIS

CHANGES SOUGHT CN A DOCUMENTATION.
. ONTHE BASIS OF THIS APPLICATION ARE NOT TRANSFERABLE, ONLY A CURRENT CERTIFICATE
OF DOCUMENTATION IS VALK FOR VESEEL OFERATION,

COUMPLETE FCOR ALL APPLICATIONS _ . “eq
A NEW NAME, - RAME CFRANGE 5. OFEIOIAL # (F AWARDED) AT 4 &r-.
USA ) " .
Ecucmconmanmuusmrmnmmwssmm e -
NAME N " —

"C. HOLL D IF ANY) , 0. NG (IF ANY) —
"E FILING FORT INCLUBING STATE (70 BE WARRED O VesseD)

SAN FRANCISCO, CA

F. NAME OF MANAGING OWNER - G, PHYSICAL ADDRESS OF MANAGING OWNER iﬁlﬂﬂl) .

ORACLE FIAC!NG. INC, ' 3511 SILVERSIDE ROAD, SUITE 105
EPHONEN WILMINGTON, DE 18810 ’

SOGIAL SEGURITY OR TAX 1D NUMBER (REUIRED = %% USG 1535 PR R IOA A aeT b AGING OWDNER (I DIFFERENT THAN
£SN: ' TIN:

H. NAME[S} OF OTHER OWNER(S) OR TAX ID NUMBER({S) OF § OWNER(S)

) ' SSN TING

_ ! GLICK ICON TO ATTACH LIST OF ADDITIONAL OVWNER(S)

). PURPOSE QF APPLICATION

[[] 1- EXCHANGE OF CERTIFICATE OF DOCUMENTATION,
[C] 2 REPLAGEMENT OF LOST, WRONGFULLY WITHHELD OR MUTILATED GERTIFICATE OF DOCUMENTATION,
[ 3 REINSTATEMENT OF CERTIFICATE OF DOCUMENTATION FOLLOWING FAILURE TO RENEW,

[] 4 RETURN TO DOCUMENTATION FOLLOWING DELETION, VESSEL NAME WHEN LAST DOCUMENTED:

[ 5. APPLICATION FOR OFFICIAL NUMBER AND FIRST CERTIFICATE OF DOCUMENTATION, VESSEL 2507
[x] wasewrar ~ ASH USA  IN_ _goen 24
OR AT, STATE, COUNTRY ‘ | MONTHYEAR
1 1sunoer consTRUCTION AT : IS SGHEDULED FOR COMPLETION N
HULL MATERAL: [JWoOD []STEEL [i] FIBROUS REINFORCED FLASTIC [J aummnus [Jeoncrere
[ ©THER (bescrEg) ‘ APPROXIMATE LENGTH OF VESSEL 113.3

PREVIOUS NAMES, NUMBERS, OR FOREIGN REGISTRATIONS OF VESSEL
& ENDORSEMENTS FOR WHIGH APPLICATION IS MADE

RECREATIONAL COASTWISE ~ BOWATERS ONLY (CERTIFICATE ON FiLE)
FISHERY : COASTWISE - OIL SPILL RESFONSE ONLY (LETTER OF QUALIFICATION ON FILE)
COASTWISE - COASTWISE UNDER CHARTER TO AN ENTITY QUALIFIED TO ENGAGE (N
REGISTRY COASTWISE (COPY OF CHARTER ON FILE) ‘
K PRIMARY SERVICE & HORSEPOWER .

HORSEROWER. ___ ] orPsiore surpLy vesseL - RESEARCH VESSEL

{1 COMMERCIAL FisHING BoAT [ passencer & or FEweR) [ scrooL suip

[[Jmsuna rrocessinG vesse [] Passencer MoreTHANE) [] vank marse

[ eretenT sHip B PASSENGER BARGE (6 OR FEWER) [ manx suie

[ Fre1cHT BARGE PASSENGER BARGE MORETHANE) | | Towva vESsEL

[ ] mousmra, vessgL - [] rimLc FrEtoHT UNCLASSIFIED VESSEL
MOBILE OFFSHORE DRILLUNG UNIT ] PUBLIO TANKSHIPRARGE RECREATIGNAL
OIL RECOVERY ____[rusucvessa, une -

[TEST) PREVIUUS EDIION GBSOLETE ‘ Page 13
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061256 .
[ L CTOENSHIP OF GWNER [CHEGK TV BOXIES] O SHOW THE TYRES) OF ERTVES TR T WA THE VESSED)
D ONE QR MORE INDIVIBUALS .

1 (WE} CERTIFY THAT ALL CWNERS OF THIE VESSEI ARE SITIZENS OF THE UNTED STATES

] GOVERNMENT ENTITY {FEDERAL, § I ERRITORY, POSSESSION OB 8LIB
CORPORATION (COMPLETE ALL SECTIONS) -

& 1. STATE OF INCORPORATION__. Dolaware ,

2 CITIZENSHIP OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER BY WHATEVER TITLE_USA__

3. CITIZENSHIP OF CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD, usa '

4, NUMBER OF DIRECTORS NECESSARY TO CONSTITUTE A QUORUM 1

5. NUMBER OF ALIEN DIRECTORS 0

8. PERCENTAGE OF STOCK OWNED BY LL.5. CTTIZENS ELIGIBLE 7O DOCUMENT VESSELS IN THEIR OWN RIGHT, WTH THE. -

ENQORSEMENT{S) SOUGHT ON THIS APPLICATION:

[77 LESS THAN 50% " Hf75% OR MORE AT EACHTIER
0 50% OR MORE Orsxor MORE AT EACH TIER ANDY IN THE AGGREGATE {IF FISHERY

LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY {LLCK: {CHODSE TYPE AND COMPLETE EQUITY/STOGK SECTION)

OO 1. MEMBER MANAGED LIMYED LIABILITY COMPANY ‘
T (WE) CERTIFY THAT ALL MEMBERS OF THIS LLC ARE GITIZENS OF THE UNITED STATES ELIGIBLE
TO DOCUMENT VESSELS WITH THE ENDORSEMENT(S} SOUGHT IN THER OWN RIGHT. -

{CLICK ICON TO ATTACH LIST OF ALL MEMEERS) o
Q0 2 LIMMED LASILITY COMPANY NOT MANAGED BY MEMBERS ANDNOT SIMILAR TO GENERAL PARTNERSHIP:

f CERTIFYFIATANYPERSONELECTQ)TOMANAEETHELLBORWMISMTHORIZEDTO
BHDWEEQMDWFESMWWNAPWEWWMWHEWMM
OFFICE?.BYM#MEVE{T"LE.ANDTHEGHARMANDFTHEMOFDMEGTORSINA

: OORPWHO&MWFMWTOMNTHEIRABMWWZENSGF
THE UNITED STATES: AND NON-CITIZENS DO NOT HAVE AUTHORITY WITHIN A MANAGEMENT
GROUP, WHETHER THROUGH VETO POWER., COMBINED VOTING, OR OTHERWISE, 10 EXERCISE

CONTROL OVER THE LLC,
EQUITY INTEREST OWNED BY PERSONS ELIGISLE TO DOCUMENT VESSELS IN THEIR OWN RIGHT WITH THE ENDORSEMENT SOUGHT:
[J LESSTHANSO% [0 76% OR MORE AT EACH TIER
O 50% OR MORE : 0 TS‘IGORMDREATEACHHERMMTHEAEGREGATE{[FHSHW

PARTNERSHIP {CHOOSE TYPE AN GOMPLETE EQUITY SECTION)

0 1. GENERaL PARTNERSHIP : ‘
1 (WE) CERTIFY THAY ALL PARTINERS IN THIS PARTNERSHIP ARE CITIZENS OF THE UNITED STATES
ELIGIBLE TO DOGUMENT VESSELS WITH THE ENDORSEMENT{S) SOUGKT IN THEIR QWN RICHT,

0 2. LIMITED PARTNERSHIP o
1 {WE) CERTIFY THAT ALL GENERAL PARTNERS IN THIS PARTMERSHIP ARS CITIZENS OF THE
‘UNITED STATES, ELIGIHLE TD DOCUMENT VESSELS WITH THE ENDORSEMENT(S) SOUGHT IN

CLICK ICON TO ATTACH LIST OF ALL GENERAL PARTNERS)

THEIR QWN RIGHT.
EQUITY INTEREST OWNED BY PERSONS ELIGIBLE T0 DOCUMENT VESSELS IN THEIR QWN RIGHT WITH THE ENDORSEMENT SOUGHT: .
] LESS THAN 50% I3 75% OR MORE AT BACH TiER
0 50% oR MoRe Elvsxoamonemsamnenmnmmamsnemmwnm

L] CORPORATION OUALIFIED AND APPLYING UNDER 45 CFR 68.01 (BOWATERS)
Lgacmrmrm& CORPGRATE STRUCTURE HAS NOT CHANGED SINCE ISELANCE OF THE
TIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. '

F . .
[n ] VESOEL OWNED GR OPERATED BY NOT-OR-PROFIT OLL, RECOVERY QOOPERATIVE -

I{WE]WWTTHENFDRHATIQHQNHLEWIMMTDGO@ERATNEM I3SUANCE OF
_ THELETTER OF QUALIFICATION REMAINS UNCHANGED. .

LT JOmT VENTURE DR ASSOCIATION

o - '
| CERTIFY THAT ALL MEMBERS OF THIS LIGINT VE! ASSOCIA) ARE CITIZENS OF THE
WE) g NTURE] { TION).

. LINITED STATES, ELIGRLE TO DOCUENT TH 18 APPLICATION WITH THE
: ENDORSEMENT(S) SQUGHT IN THEIR OWN RIGHT.

ﬁ (CLICK ICON 7O ATTACH LIST OF ALL JOINT VENTURERSMEMEERS)

(TE5T) PREVIOUS EDMION CEEGLETE ' - : T
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CG-1258 -
" TRUST ARRANGEMENT (COMPLETE EGUITY/ETOCK SECTION)
L} | (WE) CERTIFY THAT ALL TRUSTEES AND ALL BENEEICIARIES WITH AN ENFORGEABLE INTEREST IN
THIS TRUST ARRANGEMENT ARE CITIZENS OF THE UNITED STATES, ELIGIBLE TO DOCUMENT
VESSELS WITH THE ENDGRSEMENT(S) SOUGHT IN THEIR OWN RIGHT, ‘
EQUITY INTEREST OWNED BY PERSONS ELIGIELE TO DOGUMENT VESSELS IN THEIR GWIN RIGHT WITH THE ENDORSEMENT)S) SOUGHT:

LESS THAN 50% , 7 I 75% OR MORE AT EACH TIER
50% ORMORE [J 75% ORMORE AT EACH TIER AND IN THE AGGREGATE (IF FISHERY

OR ) .

DI VESSEL OWNED IN A TRUST ARRANGEMENT PURSUANT TO 45 USC 12102(d) (CROSS BORDER FINANGING]
1{WE) GERTIFY THAT THE VESSEL IS OWNED IN A TRUST ARRANGEMENT THAT QUALIFIES FOR A REGISTRY
ENDQRSEMENT :

ONLY PURSUANT TC PUBLIC LAW 104-424, SEGT. 1138, ATTACHED .A-NAFFIDAV'!'I’ OF EACH TRUSTEE AND CITZENSHIP
EVIDENCE FOR THE CHARTERER AS REQUIRED UNDER THE STATUTE. .

B (CLICK ICON TO ATTACH LIST QF ALL TRUSTEES AND AL\ BENEFICIARIES WITH AN ENFORCEASLE INTEREST)

M. | (WE) CERTIFY THAT: (MARK ALL THAT ARE APPLICABLE ‘
Bl 1. 1AM (WE ARS) A CITIZEN(S) OF THE UNITED STATES AND LEGALLY AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE
THIS APPLICATION IN THE CAPACITY SHOWN:

Kl 2. IN ACCORDANCE WITH 48 CFR PART 67 {SUBPART [) THE YESSEL(S) TO WHICH THIS

APPLICATION APPLIES: "

8) [X] HAS [HAVE} BEEN MARKED OR [7] WILL BE MARKED

b) WILL AT ALL TIMES REMAIN UNDIER THE COMMAND OF A LL&. CITIZEN, UNLESS DOCUMENTED EOLELY WITHA
RECREATIONAL ENDORSEMENT; WiLL NOT BE OPERATED IN A TRADE NOT AUTHORIZED BY THE ENDORSEMENT(5) ON
THE CERTIFICATE(S) OF DOCUMENTATION, THE NAME(S) OF THE VESSEL{S) WILL NOT BE CHANGED WITHOUT APPROVAL
FROM THE NATIONAL VESSEL DOCUMENTATION CENTER; AND IQNE) WILL FROMPTLY NOTIFY THE NATIONAL VESSEL
DOCUMENTATION CENTER UPON A CHANGE IN ANY OF THE INFORMATION OR REPRESENTATIONS IN THIS APPLICATION.

€) THE VESSEL(S) TO WHICH THIS APPLICATION APPLIES [HAS (HAVE) NOT ' [JHAS (HAVE) BEEN REBUILT OR
SUBSTANTIALLY ALTERED SINCE LAST DOCUMENTATION.

K 3. THEVESSELIS
[XI NOTTITLED UNDER A STATE OR

OTNEDUNDER THELAWS OF___
O 4 'U.8. CONTROL CERTIFICATION (REQUIRED FOR COASTWISE ENDOGRSEMENT ANDYOR FISHERY

THROLIGH NO CONTRACT OR UNDERSTANIING I3 IT ARRANGED THAT MORE ‘THAN 25% OF THE VOTING POWER IN THE
PARTNERSHIP, UMITED LIABILITY, CORPORATION, OR OTHER QWNING ENTTTY MAY BE EXERCISED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY.,
IN BEHALF OF ANY FERSON NOT A GITIZEN OF THE UINITED STATES. BY NO MEANS WHATSOEVER 15 CONTROL IN EXCESS OF
26% CONFERRED UFON CR PERMITTED TO BE EXERCISED BY ANY PERSON WHO I8 NOT A CITIZEN OF THE UNITED STATES,

POTENTIAL PENALTIES FOR FALSE STATEMENTS OR REPRESENTATIONS By OWNER OR REPRESENTATIVE: VESSEL FORFEITURE (46 USG

12122) AND FING AND/OR IMPRISONMENT (18 U'SC 1001) _
CAPACITY (E.G., OWNER, AGENT,

SIGNATURE ' , bate . %ﬁ%?frm
W—‘ Septamber 18, 2009 Vice President

PRINTED OR TYPED NAME: MELINDA C. FRKELENS C

APPUICATION FEES ARE NOT REF ONBABLE T8 CFRE 500 BT

PRIVAGY AGT STATEMENT

N-AGGORDINEWH EUJQQLTEW“WNG INFORMATION Is PROVIDED TO YOU WHEN SUPPLYING PERSUNAL INFORMATION TQ THE U.3, COAET

GUARD.
1. AUTHORITY, BOUCITATION DF THES INFORMATION IS AUTHORIZED BY 48 L1.8.C., GHAFTERS 121 AND125; 48 U.B.C. APP, 802 ANDY 8BS,

2. ‘ WHICH THIS INFORUATION 18 TO BE LEED ARE:

- mmbmm INE CITZENSIHZP OF THE OWNER OF THE VEASE], FOR WHICH APPLICATION FOR DOCUMENTATION 19 MADE; AND

MINE L) OF THE VEBIEL DOCUMENTED WITH ENOCRSEMENT SOUGHT,

3 IWEiAG\I’BBIEuﬂYNJE [ ] INFMT?I'A%UH lumuﬂﬂu%mmr BFFIGIII'I.‘TE. Ta THE GENERAL PUBLIC UNDER
FREEOGM OF INFORMATION ACT, AND TO FUBLISH INFORMATIGN ABOUT UB. DOGUMENTED VEBIGLA. : )
4. DISCLOSURE OF THE INFORNATION REGUESTED ON THIS FORM 1S VOLUNTARY, HOWEVER, FALLURE TO PROVIDE THE INFORMATION REQUESTED WILE
RESULT IN DENIAL OF THE AFPLICATION FOR DOCRWENTATION, WHICH MAY PREVENT THE DWNER FROM OPERATING THE VERSEL(S) IN A BPECEIED
AN AGENCY MAY NOT CONQUGT OR SPONEOR, AND A FERBON IS NOT REGUIRED TO RESFOND TO A COLLECTION OF INFORMATION UNLESS IT DISPLAYS A

VALID G¥B CONTROL NUMBER.

THE COAST GUARD ESTIMATES THAT THE AVERAGE BLIRDEN FOR THR FURM 14 30 ShVUTES. YOU MAY SUGHIT AKY GOMMENTS GONCERNING THE
ACCURACY OF THIS BURDEN ESTIMATE OR MAKE SUBSEITIONS FOR REDUCING THE BURDEN TO: NATIONAL VESSEL DOCLMENTATION CENTER, W2TJ
JACKSON DRIVE, FALLING WATERS, WEST VIRGINIA 25419, OH OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT ARD BUDGET, OFFICE OF INFORMATION ARD REGULATORY
AFF - S

y Paguieis

ATRSY, )
(TEST) PREVIDUS EDITION OBSGLETE

- wemeuwn we L. e .
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Document Type: UNCAT
Batch Number: 711559
Document ID:- 11057481
User [D: SCANNERS :
Filed Date/Time: 22-SEP-2009 10:51 AM

Ver ey LT

DATE:  September 18, 2009

NAME OF APPLICANT/OWNER: ORACLE RACING, INC. s Delaware Corporation
REQUESTOR ADDRESS: 3511 SILVERSIDE ROAD, SUITE 105
~ WILMINGTON, DE 19810
'VESSEL NAME | USA
HULL IDENTIFICATIONNUMEER: Hull ID#

1. Planaed departure date for the vessel and location (city, state) frora which it plans to depart;

5-25-09
2. Destimation: . 7
- Persian Gulf, Unted Arab Emerites
3. Thedate the application was sent to the NVDC {or received if you have that Information availsble):
92109

W 7

-Slguuture of Owner / Applicant Named Above

SPECIAL NOTE: 'l'hnIJSCnautGmlrdwﬂlnotﬂnprlurltytouynqummtllguﬂbythomduwnﬂ'nrmm
owuer, Each request mast state that ths owner onderstands that maldizg a fabse statement when applying for vessel
documentation way subject the vesse] to -emrehymd forfelture tu the Unlted States povernment. (46 USC § 12122)

- Return via:
Attached Federal Express
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et e ——— ot

' REOUEST FOR PRIORITY HANDLING

DATE:  September 18, 2009

NAME OF Arpumm/ownm ORACLE RACING, INC. a Delaware Corporation

REQUESTOR ADDRESS: 3511 SILVERSIDE ROAD, SUITE 105
' WEMNGTON, DE 1981(_) :

VESSEL NAME | USA

HULL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  Hgli }1)7

1.  Planned departure.date for the vassel und location (city, state) from which it plans ro depart:

9-25-09

2. Destnation: -
Persian Gulf, Unted Arab Emerites

3. The dato the application was sent to the NVDC (ar seosived if you have that informntio vailable):
9-21-.09 '

e

Signntare of Owner / Applicant Named Above

. SPECIAL NOTE: The US Codst Gaurd will uot give priority to sny raqlluf not slgned by the vesse] gwger or routagiop

owuer, Each request mnst ytats that tha owner nnderstands that rmaking a fabe statement when applying for vessel
docuincutation may subject the vessel to sefzure by and forfelture ta the Urited Seates gvvernmeqt, (46 USC§ 12112)

Return via:
Attached Federal Express

o14
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Document Type: UNCAT

Batch Number: 711559 ON:
| Document ID: 11057479 - iy )
User ID; SCANNERSG 1223144

Filed Date/Time; 22-SEP-2009 10: 51 AM

APPLICATION FOR AHULL l]jENTIF[CA’I'IQN NUM.'BER

»

ﬂmmmneu , o
NayE: ORACLE RACING, INC. : . TELErEONE NpMpER: (510) 2906807
MATHNG ADDRESS: 3511 SILVERSIDE ROAD, SUITE 105 _ _
.| . wiLMINGTON ' _ STATE: DELAWARE  Zip: . 19810
- e r—— ——

 IBUILT TENS:BOAT FORMY OWNDSE: [ TIMFORTED THIS BOAT FOR-MY OVN' USEFRON: n

By hooty didyod Snliin e b Dozt )
BOAT RAwe: USA LENGTE; sy pRasy, 899 ppapr, 75
EOLLMATERIAL: CAMEON Age..  pRoPursIDN: SA) L PR No S
wmm&mwm»m Gatbrigd Bt V10, S, Ml Doy Gis, Diesel, Ot
Tﬂlmw - 7
POAT TYPE; ‘ DATE CONSTRUCTION-COMPLETED: &
mmmmmwﬂn‘:&qm ) '
ey ks b ' '
: VESSEL STAIRREGEIRAHON NOMESR: ~ N/A

mmmmmm&ﬂ ' ; - e

COMPANY NABIE; CORE BUILDERS INC. _ CONTACT-AT CoMPANY MELNDA Eecany
anDpEss:  12z0 £, A:UENO“' ' _
CB%. ANACORTES SAT WASHINGTON zmp: 3852

THUEXHONENDMBER: 350 s’S&,qs.[-zgr. -
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ON:
1223140 o

APPLICATION FOR A.'H’ULL DZ’IEHTIFICATION NTIM'BER

"

[ ower vForRMATION, , T
| sz _ORACLERACING,INC., . TELEPHONENGMugs: (510) 250-6807
MATLING ADDRESS:. - 3511 SILVERSIDE ROAD, SUITE 108
cn-x- WILMINGTON STATE: DELAWARE @ 19810

LBUILT THIS BOAT FOR-MY OWNDSE: [* TIMFORTED THISBOAT FORMY OWN USE FROM: D

Hawatiny o you mildin (st 0 me?. 6

VESSEL INFORMATION | | o

JeosTRAME USA  powerm, 1133 suany, 899 ppapr 75
HOLLMAIERDL: CAMZON AEE?.  propmsion: SA) L FUEL: No e |
Hmrmmmmm | OBARmaUO Sk Moot GDiedous
moaTTYPE; 1 RIMAMAN DATE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED: 7, L‘L’

" | Cpen motorheint, O Vo, a@mw-aq-mww .
hﬂl{aﬂ;!l_i rmmm' '

VESSESTAHEMMTIBNM NIA
m DECHPHM OF YESSEL: afx
Wy Ic\utMuJ) o2 nt rﬂ;&@n

' Bummxmmﬁon T ‘——q
"COMPANY. NANTE;_ CORE BUILDERS EC. CONTACT AT COMPANY MEWNDA Em
ADDRESS: '920 R A-ano'— _ : {

| .. ANACORTES ‘ siaTs; WASHINGTON 715 9852
mnﬂm 3&0 S'quu_lm
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— NA‘HGNAL VEsasl. DOCUMENTATION CENTER

Boi17

Documant Type: BUILD CERT
Batch Number: 711559 '
Document ID; 11057478

User ID; SCANNERS

Flled Dateﬂ' ime; 22-SEP-2009 10:51 AM

E' ENTIRE CONSTRUCTION
HLLL ONLY

COMPLETION ONLY [MLILL PULLYT BYMDTHEH

AND FIRST TRANSFER OF TITLE

[ PHASEGF CONSTIUCTION COVERED BY THIS CERTIFIGATE

HEREIY CERTIFY THIS TO BE A TRUE COPY ~
EF THE RECORDE os THIS QFFICE

DOCUM ﬁKJDFFICE )\ 1 -

oMs
2115-0110

YEAR PRASE OF CONSTRUGTION
veancomreren 009

TVEBEELDATA

A mmENnFicAmuw
ORHULL NUMBESR -

B FLAGE OF BUILD (Y, STATE, COUNTRY)

B VESSEL NAME (P KNOWN) Uspt o _BMDI'H.SJ WA U'Sﬁ
C. EOUIPPED WITH ENGINE?
o Ow Be  omawo Om O
[J wooo 3 srea (] rerous nenrForcen pasnc
O msmawum | [ concrEre onen
- T, DIVENSIONS
L {COMPLETE APPROPRIATE DIAGRAM)
[0 sHpe-siapEHUL » ] sasoar
| .
. i ) D1 only i actuol hull depth (D) cemngl ba determined
L _ B= D= Bw De _  Ofm_
! L CATAMARAN ﬁ‘ﬂ!ﬂm ' r B
- { B2+
- \5 1
B— D m
v H1 T 1 2 L
- (] L= “35'_1_‘!0.0‘ L2= 3. 3|
i i BaF1A! Brab i’ ez & 33
L= B= Bi- o~ L e - 5
_— —_— 0= ciz
. T wi
O a B op
# BARGE-SHAPED HULLS %EEE §%
L == =8 —Y SE8 2E
/' o § §5 §§
ok =) ’_0“4 gP
_ : aef2s B
(=)
V. UNITED STATES BUILD STATEMENT = ﬁg =
X mgd >
& ALLMAICR COUPONENTS USED N THE PHASE OF CONSTRUGTION COVERED BY THIS CERTIFICATE WERE PABRICATED IN THE < % = 5
E ALL CONSTRUCTION AND ALL ASSEMELY FOR THIS PHASE OF CONSTRUCTION WERE DONE IN-THE UNITED STATES, I~ g o
= 8
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DEPARTMENT OF : _ . ‘
gg&mnr | BUILDER'S CERTIFICATION U Aper

-8  AND nnsrmsrenor'rm.s
. memﬁmwmr—?mm ,
B wmre constaucnon YEAR PHASE OF CONSTRUCTION
HULL ONLY veaR coweTan — 009
mmnmmvmuwuwmmm '
iﬂﬁﬁﬁm‘m
A HALIDENTIACATION NUMsER D. PLACOF BULD (TITY, STATE. COUNTRY)
B. VESSEL NAME (F KNOWN) Uspf ' _ _ﬂ“_ﬂ-@ﬁé WA USI”r .
‘ - . EQUIPPED WITH ENGINE?
| & LMY , L D\‘m Bwe OUTBOARD Ohes Cho
[ s D CONCRETE Eumaa
— . DIMENSIONS
(COMPLETE APPROPRIATE DIAGRAM)
0O swp-siwpErm ' ] sasoar - ‘
F—B8— ' : : . = -
——1 L —— g |
7 . D1 anly i oetust hull dopth (D) connet be determined
b= B D k= ____ b= D= __ Olw
O earainran |- G—

p K2

Q[{?}1

] —I L llﬁ.?:u.%o‘ pzw 113, 3
. N =it
L B _ _ Bi= __ D= Di=
D paree-surmmuus O oeociousss  Heussbocta oty
¥ L A = = PSS UUST B2
P I [EN — TO HULL, DOENSIONS)
L= - e X . o~

IV NITED STATES BUILD STATEMENT

ﬂ ALL MAJOR %FDNEHTS USED INTHEI’HASEBFODNS'MTDNMED BY THIS CERTIFICATE WERIE FABRIGATED IN THE

H ALL CONSTRUCTION AND ALL ASSEMELY FOR THIS HMSEDFWTHUCHONWEEDONEINTHEWTED STATES.
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E{S)AND 7 OW BUILT

Oracle Tuc,
351 silwrSide RA wi05

Wilmington, DE 14810 |
N N S TR B s ot ce oy i cousan, tcrowmma oo sones
B SONTTERANCY wHRIGHT OFsuRvivorser | ] teuncrsrmenmvemes [ coussimaryropery

OTHER (DESCRIBE) .
kﬁmﬁ{ﬁfﬁm@%&mtmmr“mwmmmummmmm'm
- %m;'mmﬁmmmm Core. Builders, Zuc.
_ h——m:.

AGTING IN MY CAPACTTY AS €
NOTE: THIS CERTIFICATE MUST NOT BE :
IPORTERS AT UTTVER OHAN SGIOMMWI&M
DATE

wf. - H ' -
Wﬂmmmmvmmmm

100% OF THE VESSEL IDENTIFIED HEREIN 15 20LD [1F

B T A e A S e
-FORM OF GWNERSHIP. )

O JONTTENANGY WITHRIGHT OF summersiip L) TEnanorsvneomasnes L COMMUNITY PROPERTY
] OTHER (DESCRIBE) o ‘
Vil SIGNATURE CF SELLERIS) (TRANSFERCR{E)) OF PCHSONS SIGOGHG ON BEHALF OF SELLERS) (TRANSFERORGIE

. : ‘ | eaYEEGNED;, 0

IX_ NAMEIS) OF PERSONGS) mmmummwmmms.&.mm.mm

*

X. NSNOWLEDGIENT (TO azwumnwuurmmm OTHER OFFICIAL AJTHORIZED Y A LAW OF A STATE OR THE UNITED STATES

TOTAKE DA
oN i PERSON(S} NAMED ETATE
SECTION DX ABOVE ' —;::nm OFTHE " i

INETR RET)
e -
PRIVACY ACY STATEMENT

nmmimmnﬁmmsmmmwmmmmuumm
1 AURORTY, SOUICITATION OF THS IFTALATION I ALITHORDED BT 48 LESG, CHAPTEN 313 AND 3 G, AT 67, _
2 DS FENCTA, PUGPOLER FAR WHICH THIS DISTRUVENT K T B LEED ARE: , _ A
0 e A 3R FLRLIC MEPECTION AND CEPTIG. OF T IACE 9 DTHEN CHANDES M CMMERHIP OF A VESEE. WHCH 5 DOCLMENTED, e b
DodATER, Gt Py 40 corren ]
" m‘%nm RN B OV S OBISAL ATHONTEEE A LEMIERS. 06 THE QBN mpticc '
3. JHE FOUTRIE UIZE W0 MAY B SMOE OF i INFOMARTION INCLIZIES DCYELOPWENT OF SYATISTICAL GATA CONIERABAG DOCUMENTED VEREELS.

< OF T IFCRMATION MRERIESTED OM TS FORM I VOLUNTARY, FALITNE 7O PROVIDE THE INFORMATION CIRAG FRECLLIEDE FLING OF A ML OF BALE A0
mﬁmwm&“ﬁmmwm ACOYAILY OF EALE WHH ANE NIT FLED ARE MY DESMED TO B WAL AGABEE Aty

A
THE ACOURAGY CF THIE BUNCEN EXTWATE On
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Document Type: UNCAT
Batch Number: 711559

Document ID: 11057480
User ID; SCANNERS

isis hal —
Tonnage Certificate (1969)

Issued vnder the pravisjony of the
Intemational Cmmﬁmm?bmgumswoﬂhips. 1969,
under (he sulhority of the Government of the
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
for which the Convention came into foree ort February 10, 1983, by

AMERICAN BUREAU OF SHIPPING

Naume of Ship

Dlstiuclive : -
Number or Loty Pm oR ' Dete

USA

GG 1012814 SANFRANCISCO.CA | 2009

* Doite on which the ko] was Leid or the ship was 5t & simisr state nfmsmlzﬁm(mhzfﬁ)),wdlmnhwhivhship underwent
‘ altzrations or modiGications of 3 rajer charscter (Articls 3(2)(b)), a= spproprate, '

- MAIN DIMENSIONS

" Length
(Article 2(8))

Breadih Melded Depth amidships to Upper Deck
(Regulation 2(3)) (Regulatirn 2(2))

M52 m (1123 1)

274Tm (8091t ) 230m (758)

.~ GROSS TONNAGE - [T

Tho Govermment of the Usited States of America cetifies that the 10003 of this ship have been deteamined
in accordmice with the provisions of the Intemetionat GoamﬁmmTomguMmumofShipa. 1969.

Essued at Houston, TX , Datsissued  June 12, 2009

THE TONNAGES OF THE SHIF ARE:

NET TONNAGE 14

The undersigned destares that he is duly authoeized
by the United States Government 1o issue this certifioste.

ER Liniiing Officar

ncipdl Engineor
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-
- International
Tonnage Certificate (1969)
' Issued undey the provisions of the

Interational Convention on Tonnage Measurensen of Ship, 1969,
under the autherity of the Government of the

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

for which the Corrvention came into ferce on Februaty 10, 1983, by’

AMERICAN BUREAU OF SHIPPING

Name of Skip N D"“‘;:m " Port of Registry * Deto

uea . em 1012844 SANFRANCISCO,CA | © 2008

* Datc on which the kord was laid or the ship was a1 a similar state of constraction (Article 2(6)), or dte on Which ship underwent
alterations or modifications af'a smajor charucter (Article 3(2)Xb)), ss appropriate, '

MAIN DIMENSIONS

Lemgth = Breadth | Molded Depth anridships to Upper Deck |
(Axticla 2(2) Regulation 2(3)) ' (Regulation 2(2))

H5am (113.31) 27.41m (8309 1) 230m (751)

THE TONNAGES OF THE SHIP ARE:
GROSS TONNAGE 4
NET TONNAGE 14

The Goverament of s Uited States oF Amerioa certifies hat the toumiges of this ship have boen deteqgtined
in ascordunce with the provisions of the Hterational Convenstion on Tonnage Mrasarement of Shipa, 1969,

Tssved at Houston, TX Date imued  June 12, 2009

The wndarsigned declares thet he is dily authorized
by the Upiled Sties Government to issue this certificate.

Itsiing Dﬁ?ﬂlr

— e ———— ey -




10/02/2009 11:46 FAX 304 271 2541

NAT'L VESSEL DOC CTR

Boz22

SPACES INCLUDED IN TONNAGE

GROSS TONNAGE NET TONNAGE
Name of Space Location l"‘:fth : Name of Space Location &
UNDERDECK — —_— ‘ o
NUMBER OF PASSENGERS
: (Reguintion 4(1))
Number of passengers in cabins
with net thap § berthe:
EXCLUDED SPACES . - ’
(Regulation 2(5)) Nuitber of athor passengery: 0
) _ MOULDED DRAUGHT
An asterisk (%) should be added to thase spaces listed gbove ?
which comprise both enclosed and excluded spaes, 72m

Date and place of ariginal measurement:

slume 12, 7009 - Houston, TX

Date and place of last previous remeasurement:

REMARKS:

ara the registered dimensions.

A LS, Tonnege Certificnte was not issued for this

Overall longth as defised under 48 CFR §9 SUbpart E s 442 in {113.3 L
Vezze) bullt by CORE GUILDERS, ARACORTES, WA,

vessel. The dirmensions on the ront of this certificate

Rav 10-38
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A They're going to have to have wait for the
builder's certificate to issue the certificate of
documentation.

Q Does sending the application in before
construction of the vessel is completed advance, in any
way, the issuance of the COD?

A It does not.

Q How long after the builder's certificate comes
in, the documentation is there, the application is there,
how long after that, in your view, does it take the
National Vessel Documentation Center to issue a COD?

A Well, they would also need the tonnage
evidence, so, assuming they also had the tonnage evidence,
at the present time, I believe the backlog is slightly over
one month for recreational vessels.

Q We'll be talking about the tonnage certificate
in a minute, but slightly over one month?

Can that be expedited in any way?

A Yes, it can.
Q Can you explain how it can be expedited for us?
A It is typically expedited when a vessel owner

is going to take the vessel foreign, needs to clear
Customs. A person is required to submit an application for
expedited service stating when the vessel is going, and

acknowledging the fact that a false statement and




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

29
Willis - Plaintiff - Direct(Kearney)

representation with -- in connection with the documentation

can result in forfeiture of the vessel.

Q Okay. Tell us about this tonnage certificate,.
A Yes, sir.

Q Pardon me?

A Tell you about the tonnage certificate?

Q Yeah.

A A tonnage certificate is regquired for certain

vessels. It's required, generally, for vessels over
79 feet that are going to undertake a foreign voyage by
sea.

Q Okay. And assuming a tonnage certificate is
required in this case, what -- how do you get it and what
is it, what is its purpose?

A Well, either the builder or prospective owner
would apply to a classification society, such as the
American Bureau of Shipping, Detnorske, D-E-T-N-0O-R-S-K-E,
Veritas, V-E-R-I-T-A-S or Germanischer Lloyd, and they
would arrange with them, contract with them for the
issuance of the certificate.

Q And --

THE COURT: What is required to get it?
THE WITNESS: Required to get it is the
vessel has to be substantially complete, because if

vou don't have bulkheads in place, yvou don't have any
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applicable engines in place, a tonnage surveyor

cannot ascertain the accuracy of the drawings that

are submitted.

THE CQURT: When you say "substantially,"
what does that mean?

THE WITNESS: What that means is that
nothing can be out of place that will affect the
tonnage. You don't have to have vour navigation
controls in place, for instance, because they're not
going to affect tonnage.

THE COURT: Okay.

Q So that can be obtained before the boat is
finished, before the construction is finished?

A Oh, ves.

Q So long as the -- it's sufficiently finished
that the measurement society, you say, can do the
measurements that they need to?

A That's correct.

Q And if, in the course of completing

construction, those measurements change, what happens?

A New tonnage certificate would probably be
required.
Q And specifically what does that mean? Can you

describe that for the Court?

Do you have to call up the measurement society?
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A Yes.

0 Have them come back?

A That's correct.

Q Do it again?

A That's correct,

Q And then they would submit another tonnage
certificate --

A That's correct.

Q -- for your group?

A That's correct._

Q And I assume that your group, when you process,

ultimately, the request for a COD, after you get the

builder's certificate, you would use the most recent

tonnage?

A The most recent tonnage certificate would
apply.

Q And am I correct that you can't or the‘National

Vessel Documentation Center can't process the application
until all of these documents are —-
A That's correct. All the documents are
required.
MR. YOUNGWOCD: Your Honor, he asked this
witness lot of leading questions. I tried not to
object, but I think he could ask this witness more

directly --
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THE COURT: Sustained.
Try not to lead.
MR. KEARNEY: Okay. Thank you, your

Honor.

Q I can ask you -- I'm going to ask you, Mr.
Willis, assuming that the America's Cup vessel is
installing an engine and removing the vessel's manual power
system for raising and lowering sails and trimming sails,
and assuming that that power system was embedded in and
runs through the hulls and cross beams of the vessel, do
you have an opinion.as to whether or not construction would
have been deemed completed?

A It should not be deemed completed at that time,
because of the potential for moving bulkheads, for
rearranging, for replacing bulkheads and other structural
work.

Q -Assuming that the vessel is installing tanks
for movable water ballast systems, necessitating
re-engineering the major structural parts of the vessel and
structural changes to the hull and to the cross beams, in
your opinion, is the vessel completed construction
sufficient to get a COD?

A No, it is not.

0 Assuming that the vessel is installing skin

friction reduction technology for hulls and requiring added
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structural support for substance containers and mechanisms
to move and eject that substance, in your opinion, is the
boat completed for construction sufficient to get a COD?
A It is not.
Q And I've got one other.

Assuming that the sea trials had revealed
certain structural features needed to be modified to
enhance reliability and safety, requiring re-engineering
and possibly changing volume of the hulls, would the vessel
be deemed completed in construction sufficient to get a
COD?

A No, it would not.
Q Just in conclusion, are you -- do you know

Audrey Stone --

A Yes, I do.

Q -- who is SNG's expert today?

A Yes.

Q Did she, at any time, call you and ask you for

expert advice?

Yes, she did.
Recently?

May of this year.

And what was the expert advice she asked for?

L e B =

It was in regard to citizenship regquirements

for crew on documented vachts flying U.S. flag.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
18
20
21
22
23
24

25

54
Willis - Plaintiff - Redirect (Kearney)

by power, and there was a determination that movable
ballast would be permitted, thus necessitating structural
changes in the cross beams and hull, if all that happened,
all right, isn't it a fact that the COD would no longer be
validr

MR. YOUNGWOOD: Objection, your Honor.
It's an extraordinarily convoluted hypothetical.

THE COURT: Well, there are a couple of
issues, but one of them is -- I'm going to sustain --
I'm sustaining that.

MR. KEARNEY: Okay.

Q I'm going to take it in steps, if I may.
Assuming -- follow my hypothetical, if you
would, please -- that a COD had been obtained in May,
and --

THE COQURT: Counsel, usually a
hypothetical is based on evidence that has been
elicited.

MR. YOUNGWOOD: There's going to be a
second objection. It assumes a great deal of things
not in evidence, and there's been no offer of
evidence regarding their boat.

Q If there are changes made to the structural
components of the vessel that has obtained a COD, what is

the impact on the COD?
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A It would depend on the nature of those
structural changes. If it involves replacement of
bulkheads, movement of bulkheads, changing designated
ballast spaces and so forth, then it could certainly result

in a requirement that the COD be exchanged --

Q What, sir --
A -- exchanged and a new certificate issued.
Q And that would mean the original COD is no

longer valid?

A It would be nc longer valid.

0 Can it be‘put on the boat and the cwner to have
to get a new COD?

A The owner would have to get a new COD.

MR. YOUNGWOOD: Objection, your Honor.
THE COURT: Overruled.

Q Am I correct, the items you just talked about
and the changes of bulkheads and volume of hulls and so on,
that would have the impact ¢f changing, potentially, the
gross tonnage and the net tonnage, right?

A It would.

Q And if the gross tonnage number and the net
tonnage number changed after a COD is obtained, then a new
COD is required?

A That's correct.

THE CQURT: How difficult is it to get a
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new COD?

THE WITNESS: It's not terribly difficult

to get a new COD. The owner would have to file an

application form CG 1258, and would have to obtain a

new tonnage certificate from the appropriate

classification
THE

normally take?
THE

amount of time

normally for a

month now.

Q Going bac

were asked questions

A Yes.

society.

COURT: And how long would that

WITNESS: It would normally take the
that's been noted in the backlcgs;

recreational vessel, little over a

k to the certificate of challenge, you

about that?

Q Is it the case that changes can be made in the

volume of the hull which would not change the length on

load -~ would not change the 90 feet length on load

waterline; that could remain constant, even though the net

tonnage figures change?

A It could.
MR.
THE

Q It could?

A Yes.

YOUNGWOOD: Objection.

COURT: Overruled,.
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Q And it could also happen that a modification of
the hull, changing shape, changing in volume, change in
bulkheads to accommodate, for example, power and ballast,

that could occur without changing the beam at load

waterline?

A That's correct.

Q That could happen without changing the extreme
beam?

A That's correct.

Q And without changing the draught of water?

A That's correct.

0 On the certificate?

A That's correct.

Q But, none;heless, if it changed the volume --

if it changed, rather, the net tonnage, it would require a
new COD?
A That's correct.
MR, KEARNEY: I have nothing further.
THE COURT: Is there any recross?
MR. YOUNGWOOD: I think, just one
question, your Honor, if I might.
RECROSS-EXAMINATION
BY MR, YOUNGWOQD:
Q Mxr. Willis, the various changes that were

embedded within the hypotheticals you were all just asked
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i The BOR 90 concludes Sea
i Irials.

8 After an intense week of sea trials, the
BOR 90 returned from testing on
Saturday afternoon to conclude another stage in its development
program.

"We've had another very productive week of testing," said helmsman James Spithill. "Every time we go
out we're learning more and more about the potential of the boat, and that's the goal."

The BOR 90 will be moved into the tent erected at the team base in San Diego and won't emerge until
next month after more scheduled maintenance and optimization.

In the meantime, many of the sailing team will have some well-deserved time off, taking advantage of
one of the last breaks in the on-the-water program before the 33rd America's Cup Match in February.

"The timing is good,” says sailing team coach Glenn Ashby (AUS), “as the team ends this session cn a
high."

"Everyone has a huge amount of confidence in the boat right now," said Ashby. "The boat is now being
sailed the way you'd sail a smaller boat like a Tornado or Extreme 40. We're now winding it up and
pushing it hard. We're finding the boat's limitations, rather than the limits of our fear. So now it's a
matter of continuing the evolution of the development program to just keep making it faster and faster.”

The BOR 90 is scheduled to return to the water mid-October.

Related Box

et

http://bmworacleracing.com/en/news/articles/00_09_sandiego/01_news.html?track.refer=/... 10/9/2009
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More News.

06.10.2009

Two Teams Join Line-Up for the Louis Vuitten Trophy.
04.10.2009

BMW ORACLE Racing finishes on podium in Slovenia.

http://bmworacleracing.com/en/news/articles/00_09_sandiego/01_news.html?track refer=/... 10/9/2009
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Cup challenger provides
measurement document

By BERNIE WILSON AP Sparts Writer
Posted: 08/30/2008 06:06:26 PM PDT

Updated: 08/30/2009 07:13:17 PM PDT

SAN DIEGO—America's Cup challenger BMW Oracle
Racing on Wednesday sent a measurement certificate
for its monster trimaran to defending champion
Alinghi of Switzerland, nearly four months earlier

than a judge stipulated.

Alinghi has been demanding the document for
almost two years as part of a bitter legal fight
between the powerhouse sailing teams that will meet
in a best-of-3 showdown in February on the Persian
Gulf for the oldest trophy in intemational sporis.

Last week, a New York judge ruled that BMW Oracle
Racing, owned by software tycoon Larry Ellison of
Cracle Corp., must provide Alinghi with the
Certificate of Documentation—issued by the Coast
Guard when a boat has been proved seaworthy—at
least two weeks before the scheduled start of the
racing.

"We're pleased to provide it and we've done soin a
timely manner, as soon as possible," BMW Oracle
Racing spokesman Tom Ehman said. "We've always
said we'd provide it as soon as possible.”

A Certificate of Documentation is a modern version
of a Custom House Registry, which is required by
the Deed of Gift, the 19th-century document that
governs the America's Cup.

BMW Oracle Racing has contended that Alinghi
wanted the documentation earlier in order to keep

the Americans from modifying their space age-
looking boat, which has been undergoing testing on
the Pacific Ocean for mere than a year.

"A CHR is just not that critical of an instrument,”
Ehman said. "It does not give definite dimensions.
It gives assurance it was built in the United States.

"We've said all along that SNG has tried to make this
into a big deal," Ehman said, referring to Alinghi's
backing yacht club, Societe Nautique de Geneve.
"What they've tried to do, we believe, isuseitas a
way to stop us from modifying our boat. Of course,
the court has held that we can modify the boat even
after we get the CHR."

The frimaran, which is 90 feet long on the

waterline, is currently known as BOR 90 and will be
renamed USA before it's shipped to Ras al-Khaimabh,
United Arab Emirates, the site of the showdown,

The Certificate of Documentation lists USA's overall
length at 113.3 feet and the width, or beam, at 89.9
feet. In its challenge issued in July 2007, BMW
Oracle Racing said it would build a boat 90 feet long
on the load waterline by 90 feet wide.

The load waterling, in this case on the outer hulls,
or floats, is the waterline when the boat is fully
loaded with crew, sails, gear and any ballast.

That length will have to be confirmed by an
America's Cup measurement committee.

"I don't believe they got the certificate for the sole
and express purpose of giving it to us earlier than
they had to," said New York attorney Barry Ostrager,
who has represented SNG/Alinghi during the long,
convoiuted court fight. "The reason they've filed the
certificate is they can't move their vessel to the site
of the America's Cup without the certificate. They
need the certificate in order to do training runs at

Advertisement
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The Meveury News

MercuryNews.com

the actual location of the America's Cup."

Alinghi 5, a 90-foot catamaran built by Swiss
tycoon Eresto Bertarelli, is being shipped to Ras al-
Khaimah following trials in Genoa, Italy.

BMW Cracle Racing plans to continue modifying
and testing its trimaran in San Diego until mid-
November, then ship it to the Persian Gulf.

Among the modifications will be the addition of an
engine to trim the giant sails and move water ballast.
Alinghi broke with America's Cup tradition by
launching its catamaran with an engine to trim the
sails and move water ballast from one hull to
another.
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Countdown to the 33rd
p America's Cup.

i With the BOR 90 being handed back to

. 4. the designers and boatbuilders this week
for some planned modlﬁcatmns, Glenn Ashby, the team's sallmg
coach, took time out to talk about how the sailors are preparing
for what is sure to be a unique episode in the long history of the
America's Cup.

The 33rd edition will see, for the first time, two enormous multihulls engage in battle in a 'back to the
future' type of competition. By that we mean that this edition of the Cup is a nod back towards the early
days of the America's Cup, in the sense that the match will be held under the terms of the "Deed of Gift,
between just the two teams - Challenger and Defender.

But while the governing rules for the event may be over 120 years old, the boats each team has built
couldn't be more cutting-edge and futuristic. BMW ORACLE Racing has been testing and trialing BOR
90, an enormous, 90-foot trimaran, off the coast of San Diego, under the watchful eye of Ashby, a
multiple world champion and Olympic silver medalist in multihulls.

Ashby has been working hard with the sailing team to translate their talent and experience in more
traditional America's Cup monohulls, into the skills needed to succeed on board a lightning-quick
trimaran, a process he calls ‘taming the beast’. So how fast are his charges learning their lessons?

"Surprisingly quickly," Ashby says with enthusiasm. "It's been a short, sharp learning curve, but they've
all taken it on extremely well and now they're mixing it up and beating many of the best multihull sailors
in the world."

Indeed they are. Earlier this year, Ashby won his sixth A-Class catamaran world championship in

http://bmworacleracing.com/en/news/articles/00_09 02/0925 ashby html?track.refer=/en/... 10/9/2009
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Australia. But James Spithill, the man charged with helming aboard BOR 90, finished in a remarkable
sixth place (out of 94 starters), an impressive result for a relative newcomer to the multihull discipline.

"They are very good sailors on this team and a good sailor on any boat will be able to turn their hand to
a lot of different styles and techniques of sailing. It doesn't come overnight, but they've been prepared to
put in the time sailing the smaller multihulls to get their hand in it and that makes a huge difference.”

In the BOR 90, the team is dealing with a boat that is being designed and built on the limits of materials
and technology, so testing and development are a big focus. But Ashby has been called on to focus on
the team's sailing techniques, to ensure that refining the team’s sailing skills doesn't get sacrificed in the
push to develop the fastest boat possible. He thinks finding the right balance between the two is a key to
overall success.

"The development of the boat never stops,” Ashby says. "In this case, there are two giant multihulls
preparing to go head to head, so the performance side, the boat speed side, is naturally, and rightly, very
high on the priority list.

“But at the same time, teamwork, co-ordination of the trimming and steering, is still important. That's
where I've been very proactive, in terms of keeping the guys focused on the actual sailing of the boat
itself rather than it just being a technology race. At the end of the day, it's all well and good having the
best tools in the world, but if you don't use them correctly, you're wasting a lot of energy. So I've been
very passionate about keeping the guys focused on the correct trim of the boat and pushing the boat
really hard. That's how we're going to sail fast.”

While the focus will remain on testing the boat when it returns to the water next month, the sailors will
soon have to think about how to sail a match race between two monstrous multihulls. The difference
between approaching the start line in the races in February, compared to previous America’s Cups, is
like comparing chalk and cheese. How does Ashby see it happening?

“Hopefully very carefully,” he says, laughing. “I think both teams will be very sensible in their approach
to the safety side of things. To be honest, I think the maneuverability of both of the boats is going to be
such that the boat-on-boat, traditional match racing pre-start stuff isn't going to be as tactical as what it
has been in the past.

“However, as always it will be critical to get off the starting line in good shape and without any
penalties. So I think the first part of the pre-start might not be so exciting but I think the final minute

http://bmworacleracing.com/en/news/articles/00_09 02/0925_ashby. html?track.refer=/en/... 10/9/2009
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before the start will be something that's absolutely incredible, with both boats coming in at very high
speed, side-by-side, very close to each other. There could be some very interesting situations. But it's not
going to be traditional match racing, as we usually see in the America's Cup.”"

The sailing team for BMW ORACLE Racing, under Ashby’s tutelage, will return to the waters off San
Diego in October, as the countdown to the 33rd America’s Cup continues.

Related Box

More News.

06.10.2009

Two Teams Join Line-Up for the Louis Vuitton Trophy.
04.10.2009

BMW ORACLE Racing finishes on podium in Slovenia.
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